

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORIGINAL APPELLATE CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 428 OF 2017

Mohammed Kalim Mohammed Hanif ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Anr. ...Respondents

---

**Mr Jitendra B. Mishra**, with Rupesh Dubey, for the Petitioner.  
**Ms Jyoti Mhatre**, for the Respondent-Corporation.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

**DATED: 8<sup>TH</sup> MAY 2026.**

**PC:-**

1. Heard Mr. Jitendra Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner and Ms. Jyoti Mhatre, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent-Corporation.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondent-Corporation seeks further six weeks time to file Reply.
3. This Writ Petition is of 2017. Ordinarily, we would not have adjourned the matter for filing Reply, however, considering the controversy involved in the matter, Reply by the Corporation is necessary.
4. Accordingly, we grant time till 22<sup>nd</sup> June 2026 to the Corporation to file its Reply, failing which the Court will proceed

SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE

Digitally signed  
by SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE  
Date: 2026.05.08  
11:27:52 +0530

with the matter on the material available on record. If the Reply is filed by the Respondent-Corporation, the Petitioner shall be at liberty to file Rejoinder by 6<sup>th</sup> July 2026.

5. List the matter on 8<sup>th</sup> July 2026.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)